
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1962

ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2023


PM GATI SHAKTI


†1962.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:

    SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:

             SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU:

             MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:

             SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes approved for strengthening of connectivity through various modes of transport under the ‘Pradhan Mantri Gati Shakti - National Master Plan’ in Maharashtra, Bihar, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Haryana;

(b) the total amount allocated and utilised for the above-mentioned schemes, scheme-wise; and

(c) the details and current status of connectivity in the country, particularly in the States of Maharashtra, Bihar, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Haryana?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of National Highway (NHs).

     Apart from this, Ministry has also taken up development of Multi-Modal Logistic Parks (MMLPs) and Ropeways.

     All projects undertaken by the Ministry for the development of NHs, MMPLs and Ropeways are planned in line with Pradhan Mantri (PM) Gati Shakti - National Master Plan (NMP) Principles. Details of the projects awarded for the development of NHs for the States of Maharashtra, Bihar, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Haryana during each of the last two years and the current year are as under:-


S. No. State Length of NH development Projects Awarded (Km)

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

(Upto Nov 2023)

1 Maharashtra 1,324 914 440

2 Bihar 707 473 116

3 West Bengal 140 44 3

4 Jharkhand 285 694 53

5 Haryana 91 441 30

   One Project for development of MMLP at Nagpur has been awarded in November, 2023.

(b)     No separate funds are allocated by the Ministry under PM Gati

Shakti NMP. Details of the funds allocated and expenditure incurred on development projects of NHs, MMLPs and Ropeways in the States of Maharashtra, Bihar, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Haryana during each of the last two years and the current year are as under:-

S.

No.

State Rs. In Crore

Allocati

on

Expenditure Allocation Expenditure Allocation Expenditure

2021-22 2021-22 2022-23


2022-23


2023-24

(Upto Oct

2023)

2023-24

(Upto Oct

2023)

1 Maharashtra  18,601  18,601   18,288   18,288   9,670   8,679

2 Bihar  9,168   9,102   9,346   9,346   4,787  4,100

3 West Bengal  3,670   3,609   3,003   3,003  1,483 1,297

4 Jharkhand  2,776   2,776   3,108   3,075  2,186 2,136

5 Haryana  7,217   7,203   3,924   3,924  2,254 2,085


(c) State-wise details of projects awarded for development of NHs and length of NHs constructed in the country, including the States of Maharashtra, Bihar, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Haryana during each of the last two years and the current year, are annexed.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1962 ANSWERED ON 14.12.2023

ASKED BY SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK, SHRIMATI NAVNEET

RAVI RANA, SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU, MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE

AND SHRIMATI GEETA KORA REGARDING PM GATI SHAKTI.

“STATE-WISE DETAILS OF PROJECTS AWARDED FOR

DEVELOPMENT OF NHS AND LENGTH OF NHS CONSTRUCTED

DURING EACH OF THE LAST TWO YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR”

S.
No.

State/U.T.

2021-22 2022-23


2023-24

(Upto NOV 2023)

Award
(km)

Construction
(km)

Award
(km)

Construction
(km)

Award
(km)

Construction
(km)

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

0 39 0 25 0 6

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,061 347 1,329 438 258 312

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

14 206 41 320 13 172

4 Assam 223 318 574 310 32 59
5 Bihar 707 576 473 488 116 171
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 327 320 266 243 160 143
8 Delhi 61 5 0 43 0 18
9 Goa 37 65 1 16 7 4

10 Gujarat 518 249 312 658 182 187
11 Haryana 91 290 441 358 30 137
12 Himachal Pradesh 236 146 266 139 33 112
13 Jammu & Kashmir 287 263 120 217 84 115
14 Jharkhand 285 298 694 245 53 99
15 Karnataka 763 419 837 393 142 326
16 Kerala 338 76 164 171 29 34
17 Ladakh 0 0 0 51 0 76
18 Madhya Pradesh 805 871 1,007 667 214 261
19 Maharashtra 1,324 1,534 914 1,087 440 764
20 Manipur 351 221 192 269 5 41
21 Meghalaya 126 26 151 98 0 51
22 Mizoram 189 239 58 205 16 72
23 Nagaland 154 254 152 236 0 50
24 Odisha 348 544 247 410 83 105
25 Puducherry 11 0 0 0 0 0
26 Punjab 1,169 150 320 274 43 111
27 Rajasthan 516 722 1,034 715 222 440
28 Sikkim 23 45 27 49 0 24
29 Tamil Nadu 515 470 431 690 128 388
30 Telangana 410 236 984 172 25 237
31 Tripura 28 181 39 204 0 16
32 Uttar Pradesh 1,311 824 1,011 642 391 486
33 Uttarakhand 352 354 248 219 108 101
34 West Bengal 140 169 44 284 3 129
35 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Daman and Diu 10  0 0 0  0 0
  TOTAL 12,721 10,418 12,376 10,306 2816 5248

*****

